## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM784796

SUBMISSION TYPE:	RESUBMISSION
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL
RESUBMIT DOCUMENT ID:	900738505

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Global Parts Distributors, LLC		12/01/2022	Limited Liability Company:

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Auto Air Export, Inc.		
Street Address:	1401 Valley View Lane, Suite 100		
City:	rving		
State/Country:	TEXAS		
Postal Code:	75061		
Entity Type:	Corporation: TEXAS		

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3**

Property Type Number		Word Mark		
Registration Number:	3895935	GLOBAL PARTS DISTRIBUTORS, LLC		
Registration Number:	3830199	GPD		
Registration Number:	3816396			

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2148557591

Email: zduffy@munsch.com
Correspondent Name: William Zac Duffy
Address Line 1: 500 N. Akard Street

Address Line 2: Suite 3800

Address Line 4: Dallas, TEXAS 75201

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	015958.18
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	William Zac Duffy
SIGNATURE:	/William Zac Duffy/
DATE SIGNED:	02/06/2023

**Total Attachments: 4** 

source=IP Assignment- gpd EXECUTED#page1.tif source=IP Assignment- gpd EXECUTED#page2.tif source=IP Assignment- gpd EXECUTED#page3.tif source=Notice 2-6-2023#page1.tif

#### INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT (this "Agreement"), effective as of December 1, 2022 (the "Effective Date"), is by and between Global Parts Distributors, LLC, a Delaware company ("Assignor"), and Auto Air Export, Inc., a Texas corporation ("Assignee"). Assignor and Assignee may be referred to in this Agreement individually as a "Party" and together as the "Parties".

In consideration of good and valuable consideration as acknowledged by the Parties it is agreed by and between the Parties as follows:

# ARTICLE I DEFINITIONS

For purposes of this Agreement, "Assigned Property" means, collectively, trademarks, trademark applications, service marks, trade names, trade dress, design rights, domain names and other identifiers of origin (including all applications for, or registrations of, each of the foregoing), and the entire goodwill of the business of Assignor, including those as listed on Exhibit A to this Agreement.

# ARTICLE II ASSIGNMENT

- 1. Assignment. Assignor hereby irrevocably assigns, transfers, and conveys to Assignee, its successors and assigns, any and all of its right, title, and interest in and to the Assigned Property, including without limitation any renewals thereof, any common law rights to such Assigned Property, all goodwill of the business associated therewith and symbolized by the Assigned Property, the right to sue and to collect damages and payments for claims of past, present, and future infringement or misappropriation thereof.
- 2. Successors and Assigns. This Assignment will be fully binding upon, inure to the benefit of and be enforceable by the Parties and their respective successors and assigns.
- 3. Severability. The provisions of this Agreement are severable and the invalidity or unenforceability of any provision does not affect the validity or enforceability of the other provisions of this Agreement.

[Signature Page Follows]

1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this Agreement to be executed by their duly authorized representatives.

Global Parts Distributors, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company

Name: Jusen Brown

Title: Chief Financial Officer

Auto Air Export, Inc., a Texas corporation

By: Name: Justin Brown

Title: Chief Financial Officer

Signature Page – Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement

## Exhibit A - Trademarks

Trademark	Country	Filing Date	App. No.	Reg. No	Reg. Date	Status	Owner
GLOBAL PARTS DISTRIBUTORS, LLC	USA	22-Apr- 2009	77719470	3895935	28-Dec- 2010	Registered (Renewed)	Global Parts Distributors, LLC
GPD	USA	22-Apr- 2009	77719506	3830199	10-Aug- 2010	Registered (Renewed)	Global Parts Distributors, LLC
Design Only	USA	22-Apr- 2009	77719700	3816396	13-Jul-2010	Registered (Renewed)	Global Parts Distributors, LLC



### United States Patent And Trademark Office

UNDER SECRETARY OF COMMERCE FOR INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY AND DIRECTOR OF THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

February 06, 2023

PTAS

WILLIAM ZAC DUFFY 500 N. AKARD STREET **SUITE 3800** DALLAS, TX 75201



United States Patent and Trademark Office Notice of Non-Recordation of an Assignment Document

The enclosed document has been examined and found non-recordable by the Assignment Recordation Branch of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office. The reason(s) for non-recordation are stated below:

1. The conveying party's entity is inconsistent with the name. The name has Limited Liability Company (LLC), but the entity has Corporation.

Documents being resubmitted for recordation must reflect the corrected information to be recorded, the Document ID number referenced above and all pages from this submitted document. The original date of filing of this assignment document will be maintained if resubmitted with the appropriate correction(s) by Wednesday, March 8, 2023, as outlined under 37 CFR 3.51. The resubmitted document must include a stamp with the official date of receipt under 37 CFR 3. Applicants may use the certified procedures under 37 CFR 2.197 or 2.198 for resubmission of the returned papers if they desire to have the benefit of the date of deposit in the United States Postal Service.

To file the resubmission electronically, navigate to the ETAS website at http://etas.uspto.gov, click the Start Resubmission button and enter the following information:

Document ID: 900738505

Access Code: BMNZUQUM1D1WKXQ

To file the resubmission in paper, send documents to: U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Mail Stop: Assignment Recordation Branch, P.O. BOX 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313. If you have any questions regarding this notice, you may contact the Assignment Recordation Branch at 571-272-3350.

KYLA WORCESTER ASSIGNMENT RECORDATION BRANCH PUBLIC RECORDS DIVISION

P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, Virginia 22313-1450 - WWV REEL: 007969 FRAME: 0544 **RECORDED: 12/15/2022** 

**TRADEMARK**